

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/1/2020 4:14 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 98728-9

---

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KIMBERLYN DOTSON, Appellant

v.

PIERCE COUNTY, Respondent

---

**PIERCE COUNTY'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
WASHINGTON EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION**

---

MARY E. ROBNETT  
Prosecuting Attorney

By  
MICHAEL L. SOMMERFELD  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorneys for Respondent Pierce County

955 Tacoma Avenue South  
Suite 301  
Tacoma, WA 98402  
PH: (253) 798-6385

**Table of Contents**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. WELA FAILS TO ADDRESS RAP 13.4 CRITERIA GOVERNING ACCEPTANCE OF DISCRETIONARY REVIEW .....	2
B. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT WELA’S ARGUMENT SEEKING REVIEW ON THE ISSUE OF APPLICATION OF THE DISCOVERY RULE IN PUBLIC RECORD CASES WHEN PETITIONER HAS NOT RAISED THAT ISSUE .....	3
C. PIERCE COUNTY ASSERTED EXEMPTIONS THAT TRIGGERED THE ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS; WELA’S CONTRARY REPRESENTATION TO THIS COURT IS CONTRADICTED BY THE RECORD AND DOTSON .....	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

## Table of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Belenski v. Jefferson County</i> , 186 Wn.2d 452 378 P.3d 176 (2016).....	passim
<i>Douchette v. Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403</i> , 117 Wn. 2d 805, 813, 818 P.2d 1362, 1366 (1991).....	5, 8
<i>Haslund v. Seattle</i> , 86 Wn.2d 607, 619, 547 P.2d 1221 (1976).....	5
<i>Klinkert v. Washington State Criminal Justice Training Comm'n</i> , 185 Wn. App. 832, 837, 342 P.3d 1198, 1200 (2015).....	9
<i>Rental Housing Authority of Puget Sound v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn.2d 525, 199 P.3d 393 (2009).....	9
<i>Sundquist Homes, Inc. v. Snohomish Cty. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 140 Wn. 2d 403, 413–14, 997 P.2d 915, 920 (2000).....	9
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.16.080(4).....	5
RCW 4.16.080(6).....	5
RCW 4.16.340 .....	5
RCW 42.56.240(2).....	10
RCW 42.56.550(6).....	passim
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Courts.WA.GOV.....	4
<a href="http://www.courts.wa.gov/appellate_trial_courts/coaBriefs/index.cfm?fa=cobriefs.searchRequest&amp;courtId=A08">http://www.courts.wa.gov/appellate_trial_courts/coaBriefs/index.cfm?fa=cobriefs.searchRequest&amp;courtId=A08</a> .....	4

**Rules**

RAP 2.5(a) ..... 8

RAP 13.4..... 1, 2, 3, 10

RAP 13.4(b) ..... 2
